
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT 

Contractor: ArborServ, Inc. 

Contract No. 22ITB134949C-GS, Tree Removal Services Countywide 

Address: 2290 S. Stone Mountain Lithonia Road 

City, State Lithonia, GA 30058 

Telephone: (770) 484-5626 

E-mail: arborserv@yahoo.com 

Contact: Darryl A. Dorton 

CEO, Owner 

WITNESSETH 

WHEREAS, Fulton County (“County”) entered into a Contract with ArborSeryv, Inc., 

to provide Tree Removal Services Countywide Services, dated 1° day of January 2023, on 
behalf of the Department of Real Estate and Asset Management; and 

WHEREAS, the purpose of this amendment is for the approval of increasing 
spending authority to cover the costs for additional tree removal services, related debris 
clean-up and hauling off in support of capital landscape renovation project at selected 
Fulton County libraries. 

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the 
contract; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment was approved by the Fulton County Board of 
Commissioners on June 7, 2023, BOC Items #23-0375. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows: 

This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 7 day of June, 2023, 

between the County and ArborServ, Inc., who agree that all Services specified will be 
performed in accordance with this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract and the Contract 
Documents. 

Ie SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: To furnish all materials, labor, tools, 
equipment, transportation, and appurtenances necessary to provide additional tree 
removal services, related debris clean-up and hauling off in support of capital 
landscape renovation project at selected Fulton County libraries.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



Additional Tree Removal Services Costs: 
  

  

            

Project Description # Facility Est. Cost Project 
Total Cost 

Additional tree removal and related debris 
clean-up at selected Fulton County 8 $9,375.00} $75,000.00 
libraries 
Increase Authority Needed Est. Cost| $75,000.00 
  

COMPENSATION: The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be 

performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed $75,000.00 (Seventy-Five 
Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents). 

LIABILITY OF COUNTY: This Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract shall not 
become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same 
until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested 
to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor. 

EFFECT OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO FORM OF CONTRACT: Except as 
modified by this Amendment No. 1 to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all 
Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect. 

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



DocuSign Envelope ID: EOACA090-1 9F3-459F-8494-572A762B3701 

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written. ‘ 

OWNER: 

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA 

CONSULTANT: 

ARBORSERY, INC. 

  

  

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman Darryl A. Dorfor? 
Fulton County Board of Commissioners CEO, Owner 

ATTEST: ATTEST: 

Tonya R. Grier Secretary/ 
Clerk to the Commission Assistant Secretary 

(Affix County Seal) (Affix Corporate Seal) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST: 

“aah (0 
““Notaty Public Office of the County Attorney 

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: 

  

Joseph N. Davis, Director, 
Department of Real Estate and Asset 
Management 

ITEM#: 

  REGULAR MEETING 

Al 

Age 

—T; A 
f 

County: C. la 4 th 

Commission Expires: TMU ne_G& Oa *) 

Auliay wy 1, 

vs 

(Affix Notary See EW, ty 

ON, 
~ YE Woes, 

~ e' 
ae!

 
Po

 o
ge
at
! 

4 > 3 
BS
, 

Hp 
Ko
yi
ey
 

oo
p 

G| 

RM: 

  

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF

2023-0375 6/7/2023



Board of Commissioners Agenda June 7, 2023 
  

23-0374 

23-0375 

23-0376 

23-0377 

23-0378 

Real Estate and Asset Management 

Request approval to increase the spending authority - Department of Real Estate 
and Asset Management, 221TB134894C-MH, Maintenance and Testing of Fire 
Intrusion Alarm Systems in the amount of $35,975.00 with Entec Systems, Inc. 
(Suwanee, GA), to provide immediate replacement of obsolete fire alarm control 
panel at the Fulton County Health and Human Services facility located at 4700 
North Point Parkway, Alpharetta, GA 30022. Effective upon BOC approval. 

Real Estate and Asset Management 

Request approval to increase the spending authority - Department of Real Estate 
and Asset Management, 221ITB134949C-GS, Tree Removal Services Countywide 
in the amount of $75,000.00 with ArborSery, Inc. (Lithonia, GA), to provide 
additional tree removal services and related debris clean-up in support of 

landscape renovation projects at selected Fulton County libraries approved and 
funded as a part of the FY 2023 facilities capital plan. Effective upon BOC 
approval. 

Real Estate and Asset Management 

Request approval to increase the spending authority - Department of Real Estate 

and Asset Management, 20ITB125775C-CG (B), Electrical On Call Maintenance 
Services Countywide in the total amount of $138,500.00 with ALL-N-1 Security 
Services, Inc. (Atlanta, GA), to provide immediate replacement and installation of 

1,065 emergency exit lights in the Fulton County Government Center and Justice 
Center Complexes located at 141 Pryor Street, SW, Atlanta, GA 30303 and 185 
Central Avenue, SW, Atlanta, GA 30303. Effective upon BOC approval. 

Real Estate and Asset Management 

Request approval to accept a name change and authorizing the Department of 

Purchasing & Contract Compliance to reflect the name change of CBRE Heery, 
LLC (affiliate with CBRE Heery/Russell - a joint venture; Heery International, 
Inc./McAfee3; and CBRE Heery + Russell) to Turner & Townsend Heery, LLC. 
Effective upon BOC approval. 

Real Estate and Asset Management 

Request approval of a recommended proposal - Fulton County Department of Real 
Estate and Asset Management, RFP#23RFP041723K-JA, Design/Build Services 
for the Fulton County Behavioral Health Crisis Center in the total amount of 

$11,377,902.00 with Hogan Construction Group, LLC (Norcross, GA), to provide 
Design/Build services for the construction of the Fulton County Behavioral Health 
Crisis Unit at the Oak Hill Child Adolescent & Family Center located at 2805 

Metropolitan Parkway, SW, Atlanta, GA 30315. Effective upon issuance of Notice 
to Proceed (NTP) through the anticipated issuance of a Temporary Certificate of 
Occupancy (TCO) after 217 calendar days or until completion of the construction 
project as determined by Fulton County. 

  

Page 6 of 13

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE

BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED

ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY

2/21/2023

The Harbin Agency, Inc.
PO Box 1130
215 Greencastle Road
Tyrone GA 30290

Claire Kimbell
770-461-4315 770-461-3359

clairek@harbinagency.com

American Interstate Insurance 31895
ARBOINC-01 Greenwich Insurance Company 22322

ArborServ, Inc.
2290 Stone Mtn Lithonia Road
Lithonia GA 30058

XL Specialty Insurance Company 37885

1483515291

B X 1,000,000
X 100,000

5,000

1,000,000

2,000,000
X

NPC-1004298-02 12/8/2022 12/8/2023

2,000,000

C 1,000,000

X

X X

NBA-1004299-02 12/8/2022 12/8/2023

B X 1,000,000
X

NEC-6006336-02 12/8/2022 12/8/2023

1,000,000

A AVWCGA3153852023 1/30/2023 1/30/2024

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000
B Inland Marine NPC-1004298-02 12/8/2022 12/8/2023 Rented/Leased Equipme 50,000

XIC 421 (10/13) - XL Plus Business Auto Extension Endorsement
XIL 436 (12/08) - XL Plus Endorsement
CG 2001 (04/13) - Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors - Scheduled Person or Organization
CG 2037 (04/13) - Additional Insured - Owners, Lessees or Contractors - Completed Operations
CG 2001 (04/13) - Primary & Noncontributory - Other Insurance Condition
WC 0003 (04/84) - Blanket Waiver of Subrogation

Fulton County Government – Purchasing and Contract
Compliance Department
130 Peachtree Street SW Suite 1168
Atlanta GA 30303

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



 




 
 










 



         
       
      
       
     


        
    


        


      
     
      
       
       
      




         


       
     


         
        
      
     
     




      
       


        
      
     
        
      


 



 

 

1 2

NPC-1004298-01

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



        
      
 

      



       
        
         


     
      


       

 2 2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



 




 
 









 



         
       
      
       
        
      
      
     
    


        
      
 

       
        
         




      


      
      


      


       
       
     
        
      




  

 

1 1

NPC-1004298-01

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 21 06 05 14

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CG 21 06 05 14 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2013 Page 1 of 1

EXCLUSION  ACCESS OR DISCLOSURE OF
CONFIDENTIAL OR PERSONAL INFORMATION AND

DATA-RELATED LIABILITY  WITH
LIMITED BODILY INJURY EXCEPTION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Exclusion 2.p. of Section I  Coverage A
Bodily Injury And Property Damage Liability is
replaced by the following:
2. Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to:
p. Access Or Disclosure Of Confidential Or

Personal Information And Data-related
Liability
Damages arising out of:

(1) Any access to or disclosure of any
person's or organization's confidential or
personal information, including patents,
trade secrets, processing methods,
customer lists, financial information,
credit card information, health
information or any other type of
nonpublic information; or

(2) The loss of, loss of use of, damage to,
corruption of, inability to access, or
inability to manipulate electronic data.

This exclusion applies even if damages are
claimed for notification costs, credit
monitoring expenses, forensic expenses,
public relations expenses or any other loss,
cost or expense incurred by you or others
arising out of that which is described in
Paragraph (1) or (2) above.
However, unless Paragraph (1) above
applies, this exclusion does not apply to
damages because of "bodily injury".

As used in this exclusion, electronic data
means information, facts or programs
stored as or on, created or used on, or
transmitted to or from computer software,
including systems and applications
software, hard or floppy disks, CD-ROMs,
tapes, drives, cells, data processing
devices or any other media which are used
with electronically controlled equipment.

B. The following is added to Paragraph 2.
Exclusions of Section I  Coverage B
Personal And Advertising Injury Liability:
2. Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to:
Access Or Disclosure Of Confidential Or
Personal Information
"Personal and advertising injury" arising out of
any access to or disclosure of any person's or
organization's confidential or personal
information, including patents, trade secrets,
processing methods, customer lists, financial
information, credit card information, health
information or any other type of nonpublic
information.
This exclusion applies even if damages are
claimed for notification costs, credit monitoring
expenses, forensic expenses, public relations
expenses or any other loss, cost or expense
incurred by you or others arising out of any
access to or disclosure of any person's or
organization's confidential or personal
information.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20 01 04 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY.  PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

CG 20 01 04 13 © Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 1

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY –
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the Other Insurance
Condition and supersedes any provision to the
contrary:

Primary And Noncontributory Insurance
This insurance is primary to and will not seek
contribution from any other insurance available
to an additional insured under your policy
provided that:

(1) The additional insured is a Named Insured
under such other insurance; and

(2) You have agreed in writing in a contract or
agreement that this insurance would be
primary and would not seek contribution
from any other insurance available to the
additional insured.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



XIC 421 1013 © 2013 X.L. America, Inc.  All Rights Reserved. Page 1 of 6
May not be copied without permission.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

POLICY NUMBER: XIC 421 1013

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM

COVERAGE DESCRIPTION

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



XIC 421 1013 © 2013 X.L. America, Inc.  All Rights Reserved. Page 2 of 6
May not be copied without permission.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

,
 is changed by adding the following:

If Physical Damage coverage is provided by this Coverage Form, the following types of vehicles are also
covered “autos” for Physical Damage coverage:

 Any “auto” you do not own while used with the permission of its owner as a temporary substitute for
a covered “auto” you own that is out of service because of its:

 Breakdown;

 Repair;

 Servicing;

 “Loss”; or

 Destruction.

 is
changed by adding the following:

For any covered “auto”, any subsidiary, affiliate or organization, other than a partnership or joint
venture, as may now exist or hereafter be constituted over which you assume active management
or maintain ownership or majority interest, provided that you notify us within ninety (90) days from
the date that any such subsidiary or affiliate is acquired or formed and that there is no similar
insurance available to that organization.  However, coverage does not apply to “bodily injury” or
“property damage” that occurred before you acquired or formed the organization.

Any “employee” of yours is an “insured” while using a covered “auto” you don’t own, hire or borrow,
in your business or your personal affairs.

Any person or organization with whom you have agreed in writing in a contract, agreement or
permit, to provide insurance such as is provided under this policy, provided that the “bodily injury”
or “property damage” occurs subsequent to the execution of the written contract, agreement or
permit.

An “employee” of yours is an “insured” while operating an “auto” hired or rented under a contract or
agreement in that “employee’s” name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the
conduct of your business.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



XIC 421 1013 © 2013 X.L. America, Inc.  All Rights Reserved. Page 3 of 6
May not be copied without permission.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

is replaced with the following:

For Hired Auto Physical Damage Coverage, the following are deemed to be covered
“autos” you own:

 Any covered “auto” you lease, hire, rent or borrow; and

 Any covered “auto” hired or rented by your “employee” under a contract in that
individual “employee’s” name, with your permission, while performing duties
related to the conduct of your business.

However, any “auto” that is leased, hired, rented or borrowed with a driver is not a covered
“auto”.

is changed as follows:

Item  is deleted and replaced by the following:

 Up to $3,500 for cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required
because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.

Item  is deleted and replaced by the following:

 All reasonable expenses incurred by the “insured” at our request, including actual loss of earnings
up to $500 a day because of time off from work.

 does not
apply.

The insurance provided under this Provision  is excess over any other collectible insurance.

is changed by adding the following:

 We will pay for rental reimbursement expenses incurred by you for the rental of an “auto”
because of “loss” to a covered “auto”. Payment applies in addition to the otherwise
applicable amount of each coverage you have on a covered “auto”.  No deductibles apply
to this coverage.

 We will pay only for those expenses incurred during the policy period beginning twenty-four
(24) hours after the “loss” and ending, regardless of the policy’s expiration, with the lesser
of the following number of days:

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



XIC 421 1013 © 2013 X.L. America, Inc.  All Rights Reserved. Page 4 of 6
May not be copied without permission.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

 The number of days reasonably required to repair or replace the covered “auto”. If
“loss” is caused by theft, this number of days is added to the number of days it
takes to locate the covered “auto” and return it to you.

 Thirty (30) days.

 Our payment is limited to the lesser of the following amounts:

 Necessary and actual expenses incurred.

 $50 any one day per private passenger “auto”;
$100 any one day per truck;
$1,500 any one period per private passenger “auto”;
$3,000 any one period per truck; or
Higher limits if shown elsewhere in this policy.

 This coverage does not apply while there are spare or reserve “autos” available to you for
your operations.

 If “loss” results from the total theft of a covered “auto” of the private passenger type, we will
pay under this coverage only that amount of your rental reimbursement expenses which is
not already provided for under the Physical Damage Coverage Extension.

We will pay for the expense of returning a stolen covered “auto” to you.

If you have purchased Comprehensive Coverage on this policy for an “auto” you own and that
“auto” is stolen, we will pay, without application of a deductible, up to $500 for “personal effects”
stolen from the “auto”.

As used in this endorsement, “personal effects” means tangible property that is worn or carried by
an “insured”.  “Personal effects” does not include tools, jewelry, money or securities.

In the event of a total “loss” to a covered “auto” shown in the Declarations, we will pay any unpaid
amount due on the lease or loan for a covered “auto”, less:

 The amount paid under the Physical Damage Coverage Section of the policy; and

 Any:

 Overdue lease/loan payments at the time of the “loss”;

 Financial penalties imposed under a lease for excessive use, abnormal wear and
tear or high mileage;

 Security deposits not returned by the lessor;

 Costs for extended warranties, Credit Life Insurance, Health, Accident or Disability
Insurance purchases with the loan or lease; and

 Carry-over balances from previous loans or leases.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



XIC 421 1013 © 2013 X.L. America, Inc.  All Rights Reserved. Page 5 of 6
May not be copied without permission.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

No deductible applies to glass damage if the glass is repaired rather than replaced.

 is amended by
the following:

and  are amended to provide a limit of $50 per day and a maximum limit of $1,000.

The following section is added:

Any “auto” you lease, hire, rent or borrow is deemed to be a covered “auto” for physical damage
coverage.  The most we will pay for each covered “auto” is the lesser of:

 the actual cash value;

 the cost for repair or replacement; or

 $50,000, or higher limit if shown on the Declarations for Hired Auto Physical Damage
Coverage.

For each covered “auto” a deductible of $100 for Comprehensive Coverage and $1,000 for
Collision Coverage will apply.

 is changed by the following:

 is changed by adding the
following:

If you report an injury to an “employee” to your workers’ compensation carrier and if it is
subsequently determined that the injury is one to which this insurance may apply, any failure to
comply with this condition will be waived if you provide us with the required notice as soon
thereafter as practicable after you know or reasonably should have known that this insurance may
apply.

 is changed by adding the
following:

However, this Condition does not apply to any person(s) or organization(s) with whom you have a
written contract, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the “accident” or the “loss”
under such contract with that person or organization.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



XIC 421 1013 © 2013 X.L. America, Inc.  All Rights Reserved. Page 6 of 6
May not be copied without permission.

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.

 is changed by the following:

The following condition is added:

Your unintentional failure to disclose all hazards as of the inception date of the policy shall not
prejudice any insured with respect to the coverage afforded by this policy.

 is changed by adding the following:

For any covered “auto” this insurance shall apply as primary and not contribute with any other
insurance where such requirement is agreed in a written contract executed prior to a “loss”.

 “Bodily injury” is replaced by the following:

“Bodily injury” means bodily injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person including mental anguish,
mental injury, shock, fright or death resulting from any of these at any time.

 is replaced by the following:

The greater of sixty (60) days or the time required by any applicable state amendatory endorsement before
the effective date of cancellation if we cancel for any other reason.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF



22ITB134949C-GS 
Tree Removal Services Countywide 

STA TE OF GEORGIA 

COUNTY OF FULTON 

Section 6 
Purchasing Forms & Instructions 

FORM A: GEORGIA SECURITY AND IMMIGRATION CONTRACTOR AFFIDAVIT 
AND AGREEMENT 

By executing this affidavit, the undersigned contractor verifies its compliance with 
O.C.G.A. 13-10-91, stating affirmatively that the individual, firm or corporation which is 
engaged in the physical performance of services 1 under a contract with [insert name of 
prime contractor] Arborserv Inc. on behalf 
of Fulton County Government has registered with and is participating in a federal work 
authorization program*, 2 in accordance with the applicability provisions and deadlines 
established in O.C.G.A. 13-10-91 . 

The undersigned further agrees that, should it employ or contract with any 
subcontractor(s) in connection with the physical performance of services to this contract 
with Fulton County Government, contractor will secure from such subcontractor(s) 
similar verification of compliance with O.C.G.A. 13-10-91 on the Subcontractor Affidavit 
provided in Rule 300-10-01-.08 or a substantially similar form. Contractor further agrees 
to maintain records of such compliance and provide a copy of each such verification to 
the Fulton County Government at the time the subcontractor(s) is retained to perform 
such service. 

gram* User Identification Number 

BY: Authorized O icer of Agent 
(Insert Contractor Name) 

OWNER, CEO 
Title of Authorized Officer or Agent of Contractor 

DARRYL A. DORTON 
Printed Name of Authorized Officer or Agent 

20 2-2-, _. 

Stacey Ann Roberts 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

tJ L/- t1 I - oZP ~ DeKalb County. GEORGIA 
---'-"--'--=....,______;;_.cc.___-=---My.,...........,.CO,--mm- lsslon Expires 04/01/2028 

--- - --- -----
1O. C. G. A.§ 13-10-90(4), as amended by Senate Bill 160, provides that ·'physical performance of services" means any performance of 
labor or services for a public employer (e.g .. Fulton County) using a bidding process (e.g., 1TB. RFQ, RFP, etc.) or contract wherein 
the labor or services exceed $2,499.99, except for those individuals licensed pursuant to title 26 or Title 43 or by the State Bar of 
Georgia and is in good standing when such contract is for service to be rendered by such individual. 

2*[Any of the electronic verification of work authorization programs operated by the United States Department of Homeland Security 
or any equivalent federal work authorization program operated by the United States Department of Homeland Security to verify 
information of newly hired employees, pursuant to the Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986 (!RCA), P.L. 99-603]. 

Page 3 of 12 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 031AD705-4B19-4C3E-84BA-D7F245CCB2DF


		2023-06-20T08:52:46-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




